From:
John Illingworth

Date:
10/07/2006 08:27

To:
Iain Kyles/HANW/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council, 


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Patricia Wanless/HANW/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Judith Wray/HANW/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
**************** uPVC doors

Dear Iain
I went to visit tenants in the flats near ***** ************ ***** last night, after complaints about the fitting of their new uPVC doors. I took some pictures of the work in progress.
These doors are being fitted with a very small cill, almost non-existent, with the jambs resting directly on the ground. I assume this is being done to facilitate wheelchair access, although many houses have steps, so it is of limited benefit.
The effect is that the door frames are much too short for the opening, and there is a large gap above the door frame, which is being covered with uPVC panels and mastic.
Tenants are concerned that this may become a security weakness, and also that it may become a source of draughts. This could certainly be a problem if the mastic shrinks, and there is a lot of mastic on this job.
People were also concerned that the tradesman had run out of materials, so the work was left half-finished over the weekend.
My uPVC doors at home have very much larger cills, and my neighbours likewise. This makes for a much stronger construction, although I can see some benefits from a low cill for disabled tenants, were it not for the steps.
Please could you ask our surveyors to check what is going on here?
John Illingworth
From:
Iain Kyles

Date:
10/07/2006 08:39

To:
John Illingworth/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Judith Wray/HANW/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Patricia Wanless/HANW/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
Re: ***************** uPVC doors

Dear Councillor Illingworth
I suspect that the work is in progress and not yet completed, so you are viewing a part completed area of work.. 
I will ask the liaison team to visit to view the issues and discuss them  further with the contract administrator on the issues you have rasied.
You may not be aware that we are now required to fit low threshold doors in all instances now. You may recall your query on the use of permanent vents on windows. I am advised that these are standards set down by the curerntly updated Building Regulations.  I am sure not everyone complies with the current regulations, but we have no alternative but to meet all current legislative requirements. There does not appear to be a relaxtion for cases where steps exist preventing wheelchair access, although the low threshold door is not just for wheelchair users. However we will clarify what leeway we have with the regulations.
I will ask the Team to get back to you after they have visited and investigated the issue.
Thank you

Iain Kyles

Acting Chief Officer

Leeds North West Homes Ltd  is a Company wholly owned by Leeds City Council and is registered in England No 4594852.

Registered office: 2nd Floor. Mayesbrook House. Lawnswood Office Park. Redvers Close. Leeds. LS16 6QY. ‘Decent Homes and Decent Neighbourhoods’
From:
John Illingworth

Date:
08/09/2006 00:36
 

To:
Iain Kyles/HANW/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
Norfolk Frames Ltd

Dear Iain
What is the precise nature of LNWH contract(s) with Norfolk Frames Ltd? I am starting to receive some complaints from the public.
How many contracts are there?
What do these contracts cover?
What is their geographical spread?
How many properties are involved?
What is the total value of these contracts?
John Illingworth
From:
Iain Kyles

Date:
11/09/2006 09:10

To:
John Illingworth/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
Re: Norfolk Frames Ltd

Dear Councillor Illingworth
Please find attached the details you requested from our Liaison Team.  They were aware of the issues and as you will note have taken action.
If  there are any specific tenants you wish us to visit to confirm correct completion of the works please let us know.
'We have had a number of complaints from residents particularly from the Latchmeres/ Moor Granges. Apparently Norfolk Frames had brought in new teams to deal with this contract due to the volume, and they were not as experienced as previous teams where we had very few if any complaints. 

The fitting team has now been replaced with ones that have previously worked on our sites. Ted has asked the contractor to provide lists of properties where the original fitting team worked on so that the CoW can revisit with Ted to check off and get the contractor to replace / make good as necessary.
We are currently holding back on further works to Norfolk until we see progress with the issues raised with them'
Noted below are the list of contracts with Norfolk Frames in LNWH area last year and this year.
Thank you

Iain Kyles

Acting Chief Officer
From:
John Illingworth

Date:
11/09/2006 09:39


To:
Iain Kyles/HANW/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
Re: Norfolk Frames Ltd

Dear Iain
Thank you for this information, and you are right that there are complaints from the public, both in relation to the rudeness of the sub-contractors and the quality of the work.
The (sub) contractor has not measured the properties. They have been "eyeballed" but no measuring tape was used. Many of the doors appear to be the same size, and they are all about 20cm too short for the openings, so that the upper panels have been "bodged up" with mastic and loose pieces of PVC. One tenant has questioned whether the replacement doors comply with fire regulations, because a tall person fleeing in terror could strike their head on the top of the door frame. The original door was compliant, but the replacement is not.
I think this might be a widespread problem, with hundreds of doors involved. Please could you investigate and take appropriate action?
John Illingworth
From:
Iain Kyles

Date:
11/09/2006 17:26

To:
John Illingworth/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc: 

Subject:
Re: Norfolk Frames Ltd

Dear Councillor Illingworth
I have passed your queries onto the relevant officers who are pursuing this matter.
If you send us through the addresses where you have received complaints we can add those to our list of addresses to double check (if not already on the list).
Thank you

Iain Kyles

Acting Chief Officer
From:
John Illingworth

Date:
12/09/2006 00:34

To:
Iain Kyles/HANW/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
Re: Norfolk Frames Ltd

Dear Iain,
I have yet to see a uPVC door frame the right size. I have visited properties in ******************* and at *********** *********************, which I raised with you previously. "Made to measure" will increase manufacturing costs. I fear that somebody has calculated that if they make all the frames too small, then every one will "fit" and they can fill the gaps with mastic.
John Illingworth
From:
Iain Kyles

Date:
12/09/2006 09:45

To:
John Illingworth/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
Re: Norfolk Frames Ltd

Dear Cllr Illingworth
Thank you we are aware of the two cases you have mentioned and dealing with them.  
Iain Kyles

Acting Chief Officer
From:
John Illingworth

Date:
25/09/2006 09:47


To:
Iain Kyles/HANW/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
Re: Norfolk Frames Ltd

Dear Iain
I have been to visit ******* again in ************. The front door has been replaced by a new one the correct size, but the replastering is terrible. I could do better myself. Apparently somebody turned up who "hadn't a clue" and lacked both materials and equipment. I find these events difficult to credit, but there is no disputing the poor quality work.
John Illingworth
To:
Iain Kyles

Date:
25/09/2006 10:43

To:
John Illingworth/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
Re: Norfolk Frames Ltd

Dear Cllr Illingworth
I will ask the team to chase up on the issue of plastering.
[. . .]
The need for the replacement door was found to be related to the delivery of an incorrectly sized door. Checks on the rest of the contract for similar type doors has shown that no other door has been fitted of an incorrect size.
Thank you
Iain Kyles

Acting Chief Officer
From:
John Illingworth

Date:
12/10/2006 08:44


To:
Iain Kyles/HANW/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Barry Anderson/CED/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Neil Evans/NHD/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
Re: Norfolk Frames Ltd

Dear Iain
Last weekend I examined several hundred front doors in ************ ******** and neighbouring streets.
It seemed to me that the majority of the new door frames recently fitted are the wrong size. They are all too short, and the considerable free space at the top of each door frame has apparently been filled with uPVC board and mastic. In contrast to this, uPVC door frames fitted by the owners to houses purchased under RTB all seemed to be the correct size.
The doors that I previously reported on *************** have not been changed. These also appear to be the wrong size. I suspect that most of the LNWH houses on the Moor Grange estate have been fitted with incorrectly sized uPVC door frames.
The litmus test that I apply on these occasions is to ask what I would do on my own house. If it were me the builder would be asked to replace the door with one the correct size. Some tenants may not want this, especially if they have redecorated after fitting, but on the other hand LNWH has an obligation to maintain the council's housing stock in a good long term condition, and fitting wrong sized doors cannot be part of this. A compensation package for tenants' disturbance may be part of the solution.
I regard this as a serious matter, possibly bordering on fraud. Please can we have a full report to the LNWH board, which includes an individual survey on each house specifying the size of the brickwork opening, the size of the door frame that has been fitted, and the size of the gap that has been filled with mastic and uPVC boards? I hope to see somebody's name and professional qualifications signed on the bottom of this report. I would also like you to refer this to our auditors, and to have their professional opinion reported to the board.
John Illingworth
To:
Iain Kyles

Date:
12/10/2006 09:58

To:
John Illingworth/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Barry Anderson/CED/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Neil Evans/NHD/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
Re: Norfolk Frames Ltd

Dear Councillor Illingworth
I would like to meet you one site to go through the issues you are raising.
Our own Liasion staff had alreardy visited over 70 properties in relation to your earlier complaint and found that the doors fitted were to the required specification.
I am advised that there is an issue with the door openings to certain property types where the the original door openings are higher than would normally be expected.
Your allegations are very serious and I would wish to ensure that we have a full details on the facts before any report is submitted to the Board or for Audit check.  I would also not wish to raise undue costs for the organisation where a site meeting with relevant professional staff would be present to explain the issue that present themseles on site.
Could you please let me have details of when you would be free to undertake a site meeting 
Thank you

Iain Kyles

Acting Chief Officer
From:
John Illingworth

Date:
12/10/2006 23:55

To:
Iain Kyles/HANW/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Barry Anderson/CED/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Neil Evans/NHD/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
Re: Norfolk Frames Ltd

Dear Iain
I am happy to meet on site, although I do have a slight problem at present with teaching commitments. I can usually manage Monday & Tuesday mornings, Wednesdays and Fridays, provided there isn't a Health Scrutiny or Council meeting on these dates.
The problem is very obvious on inspection, whether I am there or not. All the private houses, and mine at home, have mitred uPVC frames that completely fill the brickwork opening right to the top. In contrast to this, almost all the LNWH properties have a uPVC board across the top of each door frame, which is actually stuck on with silicone rubber mastic to cover a substantial gap.
Some gaps are bigger than others, but in no case is the top horizontal part of the door frame in contact with the brickwork or lintel as I would expect.
I doubt that these door openings were individually measured, as I think the contract requires. I guess that all the replacement doors are exactly the same size, chosen to fit the smallest likely opening, although I have not yet measured any of them to check.
If you examine the interior, you will find a similar uPVC board stuck there as well.
Maybe this is considered OK, although it would not satisfy me at home. What we really need is a professional opinion. I want to see some named, qualified individual visit these properties, check the measurements, list them in a report, and sign them off.
John Illingworth

From:
John Illingworth

Date:
22/10/2006 23:43

To:
Iain Kyles/HANW/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Barry Anderson/CED/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
LNWH Board Meeting 23 October 2006

Dear Iain and Barry,

LNWH agendas do not normally provide for "Any other business" but I would appreciate an opportunity tomorrow to flag up my ongoing concerns about the uPVC door replacement contract, and also about [. . .].

John Illingworth
From:
Iain Kyles

Date:
23/10/2006 12:16

To:
John Illingworth/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc:
Barry Anderson/CED/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Bernard Atha/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council,


Elizabeth Minkin/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

Subject:
Re: LNWH Board Meeting 23 October 2006

Dear Councillor Illingworth

1. UPVC Doors - We are investigating the issues that you have raised.  I was advised that all the doors fitted , ******** ********* (which had a shorter door fitted than the standard, in error), are based on the standard 6 ft 6ins UPVC  door provided by all the framework contractors. All doors are also fitted with the low accessibility threshold (rather than the higher old style thresholds).

I undertook a short random check on a sample of doors myself on the estate. All the doors were as stated based on the 6ft 6 ins door. None were the shorter 6ft 2in door. However all the doors I looked at did have the extended top rail that you are concerned about. I also looked at the other contracts in the area where doors are fitted by other contractors and they too were based on the standard 6ft 6ins door size.

The Liaison Team is however undertaking a more detailed inspection of the Norfolk Frames installations - some 286 properties on the estate. The results will not be available for tonight's meeting.

As well the survey I am asking Property Services in the Council for the following advice :

a. Do we always have to use the standard 6ft 6 ins door for UPVC and composite doors ?

b. Can we use larger size doors and at what cost (now and in the future)?

c. Do we always have to use the low accessibility threshold (this has the effect of lowering the door as opposed to use of a standard threshold)

d. Could an alternate arrangement of door and frame be used on the estate 

[. . ]

I await the outcome on the discussion tonight, on how the Board would wish us to pursue the issues raised.

Thank you

Iain Kyles

Acting Chief Officer
Around this point a full investigation started, which soon revealed that all the replacement uPVC doors were exactly the same size. None had been made to measure, as the contract required. The contractor was called in for a meeting with senior council officers, and subsequently issued the following letter of apology: 

MR. TONY ALLEN.

Leeds City Council,

Neighbourhoods and Housing,

4th Floor,

South Point,

South Accomodation Road,

Leeds,

LS10 1PP.

6th November 2006.

Dear Tony,

     REFERENCE: -MEETING THURSDAY NOVEMBER 2ND 2006.

Firstly may I offer the sincere apologies of both Norfolk Frames Directors. Anne and I share, and understand, the disappointment that you must be feeling on behalf of Leeds City Council. We also know that just apologising will not replace the faith and trust that we have lost.

We have held a thorough internal enquiry into the matters arising from our meeting and have already taken some actions with more to follow.

1. Some installers have been dismissed and others are to undertake varying levels of retraining,

2. Three tiers of management have been disciplined and extensive retraining and training is being given.

3. New working practices have been introduced.

To include: -

A centralized and standardized complaints department. This to ensure 

that all complaints are handled uniformly and professionally. With the emphasis on a sympathetic, impartial and robust response.

Obviously Norfolk Frames will undertake the responsibility of all remedial works that we, and more importantly Leeds City Council, deem necessary. 

We have learnt a very valuable lesson from these distressing incidents and need to ensure that any level of complacency is never again allowed to jeopardise what had previously been an excellent working partnership.

Norfolk Frames and all its staff value working with Leeds City Council, supplying and installing windows and doors, very highly. We believe, that if our company can be given the opportunity to regain our good name and restore the faith and trust that had been given, we will eventually be able to earn back your respect for us as a contractor

I will end, saying again how sorry we are and to state that if there is any action that we can take to put things back on track we will willingly undertake it.

Our Company has the capability to do an excellent job. We have good personnel and an excellent product. 

We would be grateful if you could let us know of any immediate action that we can take.

Looking forward to hearing from you soon. 

Yours sincerely,

Paul Preston

Managing Director

Norfolk Frames Ltd.

From:
Nesreen Lowson

Date:
14/11/2006 09:36

To:
John Illingworth/MEM/LCC@Leeds_City_Council

cc: 

Subject:
Door renewals on the Moor Grange estate - Norfolk Frames - Report to Capital Programme Committee

Dear Councillor Illingworth

Iain Kyles asked me to forward a copy of the above report for your information 

Please let me know if you have any queries 

Nesreen Lowson

Investment Manager
AGENDA ITEM 
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	Capital Programme Committee




	REPORT TITLE:
Moor Grange Estate Door Renewals – Norfolk Frames

Written by:

Nesreen Lowson

Telephone:

0113 2144 686

Date:                        15 November 2006



This report does not contain confidential information.

	1.0
	Purpose

	1.1
	The purpose of this report is to outline issues arising from a current door renewal programme on the Moor Grange Estate and to request members views on the proposed actions outlined in this report



	2.00
	Background

	2.01
	On 14 June 2006, Capital Programme Committee members approved the proposals for renewal of the doors to 286 properties on the Moor Grange estate and authorised the incurring of at total of £295,400 of expenditure.



	2.02
	The contract was subsequently let to Norfolk Frames Ltd, the preferred capital framework partner for Leeds North West homes for door replacement.



	2.03
	The contract start date was 17 July 2006 with a proposed completion of 14 November 2006. A list of addresses is attached to this report ( see Appendix 1) 



	2.04
	During the course of the contract a small but significant number of complaints were received by LNWh officers relating to the new doors. These were mainly surrounding the quality of door fitting.



	2.05
	More recently, and since September further complaints were received highlighting the concerns that the doors fitted were shorter than the openings they were intended for.



	2.06
	A survey of all the properties was undertaken during late October / early November 2006 of all the doors fitted up to that point to establish:

1. The size of the door openings 

2. The size of the door sets fitted 

3. The size of the UPVC trim fixed at door head level



	2.07
	The survey established the following

1. The clear door opening height (as built) varied, across the properties, between 2134mm - 2159mm, and 965mm wide.

2. All doors replaced by Norfolk Frames consistently measured 1950 x 800mm excluding the door frame (2008 x 858mm wide including the frame)

3. A variance in the depth of the UPVC trims at door head level between 25mm and 127mm.



	2.08
	Due to the survey being carried out to 283 properties over a relatively short period, no ‘destructive’ checks were carried out to establish the exact height of the gap between the door set head and the door opening head. 



	2.09
	Based on the measurements taken for the UPVC trims (at door head level), it is assumed that the gap between the door frame and the opening will vary between 5 and 100mm.



	2.10
	The Capital Framework specification for door renewal contacts stipulates that all new door sets are to be made bespoke to existing door openings up to a height of 2150mm. The majority of the door openings on the Moor Grange estate fall within the limit. For those properties that do not, the gap is estimated to  be up to a max 9mm, which falls within the tolerance allowed



	2.11
	Discussions between Leeds North West homes and officers from Property Management Services have considered that it would be reasonable to accept a gap of no more than 25mm. This will allow for tolerance required to allow fitting, removal and potential thermal expansion of the door set within the opening.



	2.12
	The Framework specification also requires the door sets to be fixed at hinge levels (both sides of the frame) with no specific requirement to fix at frame head level. The existence of a ‘gap ‘at head level therefore does not compromise the integrity of the door set. Nevertheless there are a number of points which need to be considered where there are door sets fitted with a gap above the door set

· The new door sets will fall short of complying fully with the specification required.

· There is the possibility of some long term maintenance issues relating to the potential failure/ breakdown of the adhesive/ silicon used to fix trims at door head level in the future. 

· Where larger gaps exist and are not insulated adequately, some ‘cold bridging’ may occur. This in turn may negate some of the thermal benefits gained by door renewal.

· The height of the trim covering the gap may affect the finished appearance of the new door.

 

	3.00
	The Current position



	3.01
	Concerns over the doors have been raised in order to address these in a recent meeting with the contractor Norfolk Frames.



	3.02
	The contractor has formally acknowledged that the doors do not currently comply with the specification requirement of bespoke manufacturing to the existing door openings and is seeking to rectify this through actions recommended in this report. A copy of written correspondence to that effect from the contractor is attached to this report (Appendix 2). 

 

	3.03
	As referred to earlier in this report the current position does not cause fundamental concerns regarding the integrity of the newly fitted doors whilst accepting the points raised in item 2.12.



	3.04
	Consideration will need to be given to the disruption factor to tenants who have already had their doors replaced by Norfolk Frames and any potential reoccurring damage to tenants’ decoration. 



	3.05
	Tenants effected by this work will need to be provided with comprehensive information on how any door remedial or replacement works will be carried out.



	4.00
	Proposed Action



	4.01
	The following steps are proposed to be undertaken in order to remedy the current situation.
1. Agree a clear communication plan to inform tenants effected by the contract of the issues and associated works required to be carried out.

2. All door sets with trims of 25- 38mm (making the assumption that the gap above the frame is 25mm or less):; UPVC door head trims are checked to ensure that the gap is suitably insulated/filled and the trims are firmly re-fixed

3. All door sets with trims exceeding 38mm; UPVC door head trims are removed, gaps measured where gaps are found to be exceeding 25mm,  It is proposed to fully replace the door set  with new bespoke doors. Damage to internal decoration to be rectified by the contractor.

4. Properties effected by the above and where tenants refuse access to the contractor to replace the doors; agree the minimum works required to provide sufficient thermal insulation at door head level and re-fix trims.



	5.00
	Recommendations

	5.01
	Members are required to 

· Note the content of the report 

· To approve the proposed action steps outlined in 4.01
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